# **BUCHANAN COUNTY COMMISSION**



411 Jules, Room 101 St. Joseph, MO 64501 816-271-1503 akendall@buchmo.gov

# Meeting Minutes Friday, April 12, 2024

In attendance were Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Commissioner Scott Burnham, and Administrative Coordinator Amy Helsel.

Presiding Commissioner Nelson called the meeting to order at 9:15 am.

### **Meeting Agenda**

Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to approve today's agenda. Commissioner Burnham seconded the motion.

# **Meeting Minutes**

Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to approve meeting minutes for Wednesday, April 10, 2024, Commissioner Burnham seconded the motion.

#### **Business**

Commissioner Ron Hook was absent from today's meeting, he attended The Washington D.C. fly-in.

Court Orders to transfer funds were presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Burnham.

A Court Order acknowledging receipt documents from Sheriff Puett for the sale of K9, Niko was presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Burnham.

A Court Order authorizing Presiding Commissioner Nelson to sign a letter extending the option agreement with SBA Communications was presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Burnham.

Court orders to void checks were presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Burnham.

A brief discussion was held about ARPA dollars.

# Adjourn

With no further official business on the agenda Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to adjourn to any unofficial business that may develop during the day. Commissioner Nelson seconded the motion. All are in favor of adjourning. The meeting ended at 9:40 am.